

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE**

LEAH GILLIAM,)	
)	No. M2022-00083-SC-R11-CV
Appellee,)	
)	No. M2022-00083-COA-R3-CV
v.)	
)	Davidson County Chancery
DAVID GERREGANO,)	Court Case No.: 21-0606-III
COMMISSIONER OF THE)	
TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT)	
OF REVENUE, et al.,)	
)	
Appellants.)	

**ON APPEAL BY PERMISSION FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE
COURT OF APPEALS**

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

JONATHAN SKRMETTI
Attorney General & Reporter

J. MATTHEW RICE
Associate Solicitor General

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

JOSHUA D. MINCHIN
Honors Fellow, Office of the
Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
Post Office Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202
(615) 532-6026
Matt.Rice@ag.tn.gov

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	10
INTRODUCTION	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	13
A. Tennessee License Plates	13
B. Factual and Procedural Background	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. License Plate Registration Numbers Are Government Speech.....	19
A. Registration numbers convey a state message.....	20
1. The State has historically conveyed an identifying message through registration numbers.	20
2. The State’s identifying message persists in the registration numbers on personalized plates.....	22
3. The contrary arguments lack merit....	25
B. Registration numbers are closely identified with the State.....	29
C. Tennessee controls the registration numbers on state-issued license plates.....	34

II. Ruling for the State Raises No Risk of an Expansive Government-Speech Doctrine..... 39

 A. This case fits within existing precedent..... 40

 B. *Matal*'s assessment of purely private speech is inapposite..... 41

 C. The context prevents any undue expansion of the government-speech doctrine. 43

 D. Ruling for Gilliam would open a doctrinal Pandora's Box. 44

III. Practical Considerations Weigh in Favor of Treating Registration Numbers as Government Speech..... 47

CONCLUSION 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2006)	34, 36
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 901 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	42
<i>Bernstein v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1426 (N.D. Cal. 1996)	22
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	47
<i>Choose Life Ill., Inc. v. White</i> , 547 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2008)	43
<i>Comm’r of Ind. Bureau of Motor Vehicles v. Vawter</i> , 45 N.E.3d 1200 (Ind. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Downs v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2000)	46
<i>Fisher v. Hargett</i> , 604 S.W.3d 381 (Tenn. 2020)	18
<i>Gallaher v. Elam</i> , 104 S.W.3d 455 (Tenn. 2003)	18
<i>Gilliam v. Gerregano</i> , No. M2022-00083-COA-R3-CV, 2023 WL 3749982 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 1, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gundy v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 50 F.4th 60 (11th Cir. 2022).....	38
<i>Hart v. Thomas</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (E.D. Ky. 2019)	38

<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	41
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	36
<i>Junger v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Kahn v. DMV</i> , 16 Cal. App. 4th 159 (1993).....	23, 43
<i>Katz v. DMV</i> , 32 Cal. App. 3d 679 (1973)	38
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	45
<i>Leake v. Drinkard</i> , 14 F.4th 1242 (11th Cir. 2021).....	36
<i>Lynch v. Jellico</i> , 205 S.W.3d 384 (Tenn. 2006)	18
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGriff v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 84 F.4th 1330 (11th Cir. 2023).....	37
<i>Mech v. School Board of Palm Beach Cnty.</i> , 806 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	47
<i>Odquina v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 2022 WL 16715714 (D. Haw. Nov. 4, 2022).....	23, 31, 43, 48
<i>Perry v. McDonald</i> , 280 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2001).....	31, 43, 47

<i>Planned Parenthood v. Rose</i> , 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. Vilsack</i> , 6 F.4th 983 (9th Cir. 2021).....	38
<i>Seals v. England/Corsair Upholstery Mfg. Co.</i> , 984 S.W.2d 912 (Tenn. 1999)	19
<i>Seattle Mideast Awareness Campaign v. King Cnty.</i> , 781 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2015)	48
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ellison</i> , 462 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 520 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Vista-Graphics, Inc. v. Va. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 682 F. App’x 231 (4th Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waters v. Farr</i> , 291 S.W.3d 873 (Tenn. 2009)	18
<i>Wells v. Tenn. Bd. of Regents</i> , 9 S.W.3d 779 (Tenn. 1999)	19
<i>Women for Am. First v. Adams</i> , 2022 WL 1714896 (2d Cir. May 27, 2022)	42

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

67 Pa. Code § 49.3(b)(1)..... 31

1903 Mass. Acts, ch. 473 21

Ala. Admin. Code r. 810-5-1-.234(3)(a) 31

Ala. Admin. Code r. 810-5-1-.234(3)(b) 31

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 320.0805(4) 31

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 249-9.1 31

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-132(d)..... 31

La. Stat. Ann. § 47:463.2(A)..... 31

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 168.12(2a)(d)..... 31

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 301.144(3) 31

Mont. Code Ann. § 61-3-405..... 31

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 60-3,118(2)(c)..... 31

R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 31-3-17.1(a) 31

S.C. Code Ann. § 56-3-2010(A) 31

Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-4-101(a)(1) 13

Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-4-101(b)..... 13

Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-4-101(d)(1)(A) 30

Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-4-103(b)(1) 13

Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-4-103(c) 14, 35, 47

Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-4-110(a)..... 13

Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-4-110(b)..... 13, 20, 30, 47

Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-4-110(c)(1)..... 13

Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-4-119(a)..... 15

Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-4-202 14

Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-4-203 14

Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-4-210 14, 35

Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-4-210(a)..... 14, 30, 35

Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-4-210(d)(1) 14

Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-4-210(d)(2) 12, 14

Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-4-210(e) 14, 20, 22

Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-4-214 14

Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-4-214(b)(2) 35

Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-5-117(a)(1) 15

Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 1320-08-01-.02..... 14, 35

Tenn. R. App. P. 13(d) 19

Tex. Acts 2003, 78th Leg., ch. 1320, § 6 26

Utah Code Ann. § 41-1a-411(2)(a)(i)..... 31

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 46.18.275(4)(b)..... 31

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 341.145(7)..... 31

Other Authorities

Reply Br. of Petitioner, *Matal v. Tam*, No. 15-1293, 2017 WL 117333
(U.S. Jan. 9, 2017) 42

James K. Fox, *License Plates of the United States: A Pictorial History
1903 – to the Present* (Interstate Directory Publ’g Co. 1994).....21
